

**Nos. 16-1028, 16-1063, 16-1064**

---

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

**BROWNING-FERRIS INDUSTRIES OF CALIFORNIA, INC.  
D/B/A BFI NEWBY ISLAND RECYCLING**

**Petitioner/Cross-Respondent**

**v.**

**NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**Respondent/Cross-Petitioner**

**and**

**TEAMSTERS LOCAL 350**

**Intervenor**

---

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATIONS FOR  
ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**BRIEF FOR  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**JILL A. GRIFFIN**  
*Supervisory Attorney*

**JOEL A. HELLER**  
*Attorney*

*National Labor Relations Board*  
**1015 Half Street SE  
Washington, DC 20570  
(202) 273-2949  
(202) 273-1042**

**RICHARD F. GRIFFIN, JR.**  
*General Counsel*

**JENNIFER ABRUZZO**  
*Deputy General Counsel*

**JOHN H. FERGUSON**  
*Associate General Counsel*

**LINDA DREEBEN**  
*Deputy Associate General Counsel*

**National Labor Relations Board**

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

**Nos. 16-1028, 16-1063, 16-1064**

---

**BROWNING-FERRIS INDUSTRIES OF CALIFORNIA, INC.  
D/B/A BFI NEWBY ISLAND RECYCLING**

**Petitioner/Cross-Respondent**

**v.**

**NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**Respondent/Cross-Petitioner**

**and**

**TEAMSTERS LOCAL 350**

**Intervenor**

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>Headings</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Statement of jurisdiction .....	1
Statement of the issues .....	3
Relevant statutory provisions.....	3
Statement of the case.....	3
I. The Board’s findings of fact .....	4
A. Browning-Ferris contracts with Leadpoint to provide employees at the Newby Island Recyclery.....	4
B. Browning-Ferris reserves rights under the Temporary Labor Services Agreement regarding hiring, safety and training, wages, and discharge ..	5
C. Browning-Ferris sets shifts and hours, productivity standards, the pace of work, and the number of employees; both Browning-Ferris and Leadpoint make assignments.....	7
D. Browning-Ferris and Leadpoint coordinate daily plans; Browning-Ferris monitors, meets with, and directs employees.....	9
E. Browning-Ferris requests that Leadpoint discipline employees, and Leadpoint complies .....	12
II. Procedural history .....	13
A. The representation proceeding: the Board finds that Browning-Ferris and Leadpoint are joint employers of the employees in the petitioned-for unit .....	13
B. The unfair-labor-practice proceeding: Browning-Ferris refuses to bargain .....	14
III. The Board’s conclusions and order .....	14
Standard of review .....	15

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

<b>Headings-Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Summary of argument.....	18
Argument.....	20
I. The Board's revised joint-employer standard is reasonable and consistent with the Act.....	20
A. The Board revised and restated its joint-employer standard.....	20
B. The revised standard is consistent with the applicable common law.....	26
C. The revised standard furthers the policies of the Act.....	36
D. Browning-Ferris's remaining challenges are without merit.....	46
II. Browning-Ferris and Leadpoint are joint employers under the revised standard, and the Board's bargaining order thus should be enforced .....	51
Conclusion .....	59

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Ace-Alkire Freight Lines, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 431 F.2d 280 (8th Cir. 1970) .....	31, 53
<i>Airborne Express Co.</i> , 338 NLRB 597 (2002) .....	25, 45
<i>Alexander v. FedEx Ground Package Sys., Inc.</i> , 765 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	34
<i>All-Work, Inc.</i> , 193 NLRB 918 (1971) .....	42
<i>Allied Chem. &amp; Alkali Workers, Local 1 v. Pittsburgh Plate Glass Co.</i> , 404 U.S. 157 (1971).....	48
<i>AM Prop. Holding Corp.</i> , 350 NLRB 998 (2007) .....	24, 45
<i>Am. Dental Ass’n v. Shalala</i> , 3 F.3d 445 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	49
<i>Am. Fed’n of Teachers N.M.</i> , 360 NLRB No. 59, 2014 WL 808096 (2014).....	44
<i>Am. Tel. &amp; Tel. Co. v. FCC</i> , 454 F.3d 329 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	56
<i>Am. Trucking Ass’ns, Inc. v. Atchison, Topeka &amp; Santa Fe Ry. Co.</i> , 387 U.S. 397 (1967).....	38
<i>Antenor v. D&amp;S Farms</i> , 88 F.3d 925 (11th Cir. 1996) .....	47
<i>Aramark School Servs.</i> , 337 NLRB 1063 (2002) .....	56
<i>Atrium of Princeton, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 684 F.3d 1310 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	16, 35
<i>Auciello Iron Works, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 517 U.S. 781 (1996).....	45
<i>Bally’s Park Place, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 646 F.3d 929 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	17
* <i>Boire v. Greyhound Corp.</i> , 376 U.S. 473 (1964).....	17, 20, 21, 33

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Carrier Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 768 F.2d 778 (6th Cir. 1985) .....	30
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. NLRB</i> , 118 F. Supp. 3d 171 (D.D.C. 2015).....	50
<i>Chelsea Indus., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 285 F.3d 1073 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	16
<i>Clackamas Gastroenterology Assocs., P.C. v. Wells</i> , 538 U.S. 440 (2003).....	26
* <i>Clayton B. Metcalf</i> , 223 NLRB 642 (1976).....	24, 54
<i>Consol. Freightways v. NLRB</i> , 892 F.2d 1052 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	58
<i>Contractors' Labor Pool, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 323 F.3d 1051 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	50
<i>Corp. Express Delivery Sys. v. NLRB</i> , 292 F.3d 777 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	16, 31
<i>Dallas Gen. Drivers v. NLRB</i> , 355 F.2d 842 (D.C. Cir. 1966).....	41
<i>Dellums v. Powell</i> , 566 F.2d 216 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	28
<i>Dovell v. Arundel Supply Corp.</i> , 361 F.2d 543 (D.C. Cir. 1966).....	29
<i>Dunkin' Donuts Mid-Atlantic Distrib. Ctr., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 363 F.3d 437 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	17, 21, 51
<i>Eastex, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 437 U.S. 556 (1978).....	43
<i>Emporium Capwell Co. v. W. Addition Cmty. Org.</i> , 420 U.S. 50 (1975).....	37
<i>Epilepsy Found. of Ne. Ohio v. NLRB</i> , 268 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	50
<i>Exxon Chem. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 386 F.3d 1160 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	52
<i>Fibreboard Paper Prods. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 379 U.S. 203 (1964).....	37

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Floyd Epperson</i> , 202 NLRB 23 (1973) .....	23
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. NLRB</i> , 441 U.S. 488 (1979).....	41, 51
<i>Freund Baking Co.</i> , 330 NLRB 17 (1999) .....	2
<i>Gallenkamp Stores Co. v. NLRB</i> , 402 F.2d 525 (9th Cir. 1968) .....	41
<i>Gen. Am. Transp. Corp. v. ICC</i> , 872 F.2d 1048 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	57
* <i>Greyhound Corp.</i> , 153 NLRB 1488 (1965) .....	21, 54
* <i>Hamburg Indus., Inc.</i> , 193 NLRB 67 (1971) .....	23, 24, 51, 55
<i>HealthBridge Mgmt., LLC v. NLRB</i> , 798 F.3d 1059 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	50, 57
<i>Herbert Harvey, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 424 F.2d 770 (D.C. Cir. 1969).....	41
<i>Hoskins Ready-Mix Concrete, Inc.</i> , 161 NLRB 1492 (1966) .....	23, 53
* <i>International Chemical Workers Local 483 v. NLRB</i> , 561 F.2d 253 (D.C. Cir. 1977) .....	17, 29, 34
<i>International Longshoremen’s Ass’n v. NLRB</i> , 56 F.3d 205 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	16, 17
<i>International Paper Co. v. NLRB</i> , 115 F.3d 1045 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	37
<i>International Trailer Co.</i> , 133 NLRB 1527 (1961) .....	24, 54
* <i>Jewel Tea Co.</i> , 162 NLRB 508 (1966) .....	23
<i>Joint Council of Teamsters No. 42 v. NLRB</i> , 450 F.2d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 1971).....	34
<i>Kelley v. S. Pac. Co.</i> , 419 U.S. 318 (1974).....	27

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Laerco Transportation</i> , 269 NLRB 324 (1984) .....	24
<i>Lancaster Symphony Orchestra v. NLRB</i> , 822 F.3d 563 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	16, 34
<i>Lee Lumber &amp; Bldg. Material Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 117 F.3d 1454 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	15
<i>LeMoyne-Owen College v. NLRB</i> , 357 F.3d 55 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	43
<i>Local 702, IBEW v. NLRB</i> , 215 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	15, 50, 51
<i>Local 900, Int’l Union of Elec., Radio &amp; Mach. Workers v. NLRB</i> , 727 F.2d 1184 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	57
<i>M.B. Sturgis, Inc.</i> , 331 NLRB 1298 (2000) .....	45
<i>Mgmt. Training Corp.</i> , 317 NLRB 1355 (1995) .....	42
<i>Mobil Oil Corp.</i> , 219 NLRB 511 (1975).....	24, 54
<i>Morrison v. Int’l Programs Consortium, Inc.</i> , 253 F.3d 5 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	47
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	15
<i>N. Am. Soccer League v. NLRB</i> , 613 F.2d 1379 (5th Cir. 1980) .....	30, 42
<i>Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co. v. Darden</i> , 503 U.S. 318 (1992).....	27, 43
<i>Nestle Dreyer’s Ice Cream Co. v. NLRB</i> , 821 F.3d 489 (4th Cir. 2016) .....	44
<i>New York &amp; Presbyterian Hosp. v. NLRB</i> , 649 F.3d 723 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	49
* <i>NLRB v. Browning-Ferris Industries of Pennsylvania, Inc.</i> , 691 F.2d 1117 (3d Cir. 1982) .....	4, 21, 30
<i>NLRB v. Curtin Matheson Sci., Inc.</i> , 494 U.S. 775 (1990).....	15, 51

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>NLRB v. Hearst Publications, Inc.</i> , 322 U.S. 111 (1944).....	31, 32, 34, 46, 47
* <i>NLRB v. J. Weingarten, Inc.</i> , 420 U.S. 251 (1975).....	4, 38, 45
<i>NLRB v. Town &amp; Country Elec., Inc.</i> , 516 U.S. 85 (1995).....	16, 48
<i>NLRB v. United Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 390 U.S. 254 (1968).....	26
<i>Ref-Chem Co. v. NLRB</i> , 418 F.2d 127 (5th Cir. 1969) .....	30, 53
<i>Ref-Chem Co.</i> , 169 NLRB 357 (1968).....	53
<i>Retail, Wholesale &amp; Dep't Store Union v. NLRB</i> , 466 F.2d 380 (D.C. Cir. 1972).....	58
<i>S.S. Kresge Co. v. NLRB</i> , 416 F.2d 1225 (6th Cir. 1969) .....	37, 41
<i>Seattle Opera v. NLRB</i> , 292 F.3d 757 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	29
<i>Sec. &amp; Exch. Comm'n v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947).....	58
<i>Singer Mfg. Co. v. Rahn</i> , 132 U.S. 518 (1889).....	28
<i>Stouffer's Cincinnati Inn</i> , 225 NLRB 1196 (1976) .....	23
<i>Sun-Maid Growers of California</i> , 239 NLRB 346 (1978).....	23, 42, 54
<i>Sure-Tan, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 467 U.S. 883 (1984).....	48
<i>Taylor's Oak Ridge Corp.</i> , 74 NLRB 930 (1947) .....	23
<i>TLI, Inc.</i> , 271 NLRB 798 (1984).....	24, 25
<i>U.S. Testing Co. v. NLRB</i> , 160 F.3d 14 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	17

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>UFCW, Local No. 150-A v. NLRB</i> , 1 F.3d 24 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	43
<i>UGL-UNICCO Serv. Co.</i> , 357 NLRB 801 (2011).....	57
<i>Volt Tech. Corp.</i> , 232 NLRB 321 (1977).....	42
<i>W&amp;M Props. of Conn., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 514 F.3d 1341 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	15
<i>Williams v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 18 F.3d 396 (7th Cir. 1994).....	28
<b>Statutes</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
Section 1 (29 U.S.C. § 151).....	36, 58
Section 2(3) (29 U.S.C. § 152(3)).....	20, 33
Section 4(a) (29 U.S.C. § 154(a)).....	49
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157).....	36
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	3, 14, 52
Section 8(a)(5) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5)).....	3, 14, 20, 52
Section 8(d) (29 U.S.C. § 158(d)).....	20, 36
Section 9(c) (29 U.S.C. § 159(c)).....	2
Section 9(d) (29 U.S.C. § 159(d)).....	2
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a)).....	1-2
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e)).....	2, 17, 49
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f)).....	2
Labor-Management Relations Act	
Pub. L. 80-101, 61 Stat. 136 (1947).....	32

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

**Other Authorities****Page(s)**

Restatement (First) of Agency § 220 .....	35
Restatement (Second) of Agency § 2 .....	26, 27
Restatement (Second) of Agency § 5 .....	28
*Restatement (Second) of Agency § 220 .....	26, 27, 28, 43, 54
Restatement (Second) of Agency § 227 .....	28
Restatement of Employment Law § 1.04.....	27
H.R. Rep. No. 80-245 (1947) .....	32
Bureau of Labor Statistics, Economic News Release (2016) .....	39
Tian Luo, et al., “The Expanding Role of Temporary Help Services from 1990 to 2008,” Bureau of Labor Statistics (2010) .....	39
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 15.....	2
